C
ER
N
-S
PS
C
-2
01

5.2 CLOUD operation during LS2 East Area Renovation, 2019–2020
The CLOUD Collaboration wishes to thank the East Area Renovation team (project leader, Sebastien
Evrard /EN-EA-AC) for maintaining essential CLOUD services (access, crane use, electricity, de-ionised
water, chilled water, counting room, etc.) to allow the CLOUD14 run in fall 2019.
We understand that a CLOUD run in 2020 is excluded by the East Area Renovation work, and so
the CLOUD15 run will be planned for fall 2021. There will be a large workload for the small CERN
CLOUD team and the EP-DT gas group to prepare CLOUD for the CLOUD15 run in the re-configured
T11 zone after LS2 (Fig. 9).
Acknowledgements
We would like to thank CERN EP-DT, EN-MME, Michael Lazzaroni, Henrik Wilkens (PS Coordinator),
Lau Gatignon, the East Area Renovation Team and the CERN PS machine team for their support of
CLOUD.
References
[1] CLOUD Collaboration. A study of the link between cosmic rays and clouds with a cloud chamber
at the CERN PS.
CERN-SPSC-2000-021; SPSC-P-317 (2000), <http://cds.cern.ch/record/444592>
CERN-SPSC-2000-030; SPSC-P-317-Add-1 (2000), <http://cds.cern.ch/record/462623>
CERN-SPSC-2000-041; SPSC-P-317-Add-2 (2000), <http://cds.cern.ch/record/497173>
CERN-SPSC-2006-004; SPSC-P-317-Add-3 (2006). <http://cds.cern.ch/record/923140>
[2] CLOUD Collaboration. CLOUD status and long-term plans.
CERN-SPSC-2014-018; SPSC-P-317-Add-4 (2014), <http://cds.cern.ch/record/1706253>
[3] CLOUD Collaboration. CLOUD’s 10-year scientific programme.
CERN-SPSC-2019-019; SPSC-P-317-Add-5 (2019), <http://cds.cern.ch/record/2676250>
[4] Kirkby, J., et al. Role of sulphuric acid, ammonia and galactic cosmic rays in atmospheric aerosol
nucleation. Nature 476, 429–433 (2011).
[5] Bianchi, F., et al. On-line determination of ammonia at low pptv mixing ratios in the CLOUD
chamber. Atmos. Meas. Tech. 5, 1719–1725 (2012).